implementation of religious curriculum in secondary schools across the country. Survey research 

method was adopted in the study. The population of the study was made up of all Junior 

Secondary School teachers in Kaduna State. The State has a total of three thousand one hundred 

and five (3105) JSS teachers out of which three hundred and fifteen (315), representing 10% of 

the total population, were selected for the study using random sampling method. Three hundred 

and twelve (312) copies of returned questionnaire were validated and used for the analysis of 

result accordingly.  The data were analyzed using frequencies, percentages, mean and chi square. 

The results revealed that the level of the implementation of CRK curriculum in JSS in Kaduna

[...]

On his part, Olaofe (2010) views population of a study as the entire area or total number 

the research is expected to cover. In the light of the above, the populations of this study consist 

of all Junior Secondary School Teachers in Kaduna State. Kaduna State has a total of four 

hundred and eleven (411) public Junior Secondary Schools (JSS) with a total of three thousand 

one hundred and five (3105) teachers. The JSS spread across the three educational zones 

comprising of the northern zone, southern zone and the central zone accordingly. 

3.4  Sample and Sampling Procedure 

Sample 

Nkwocha (2004) defines sample size as the exact number of people or objects that make

[...]

The calculation shows that 10% of 3105 is 310.5, which can be approximated to 311. However, 

to make up for equal representation, the researcher deliberately added 3 to it, thus summing up to 

315. Consequently, the sample size for this study was three hundred and fifteen (315) JSS 

teachers with one hundred and five each drawn from the three educational zones. Please see 

appendix D for details.  

A sample refers to a portion of the population selected for study and sampling refers to 

the method of selecting sample from a large population.

[...]

represent a given population of the study. This implies that a portion of a given population can be 

studied instead of the whole population. In line with this, therefore, the researcher selected 

fifteen (15) Junior Secondary schools (JSS) out of the four hundred and eleven (411) JSS in 

Kaduna State for the study. The selection of the schools was done in a way that five (5) schools 

each were drawn from the three educational zones respectively. To avoid bias, and to give room 

for equal representation, the random sampling method was used in the selection of sample.

[...]

The expert inputs of these professionals validated the 

instrument for use in this research. 

3.5.2 Pilot study 

A test retest approach was used in the pilot testing of the instrument. The questionnaire 

was administered on forty (40) teachers who were excluded from the three hundred and fifteen 

(315) respondents used for the study. In this regard, teachers from Government Secondary 

School, Chindit Barracks, and Commercial College, both in Zaria were used for the pilot test. 

Cronbach’s alpha correlation was used to establish the reliability of the instrument, and co-